

No. 24-20051

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GUARDIAN FLIGHT, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

MEDICAL EVALUATORS OF TEXAS ASO, L.L.C.,

Defendant-Appellant,

consolidated with

No. 24-20204

GUARDIAN FLIGHT, L.L.C.; REACH AIR MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C.;
CALSTAR AIR MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

**AETNA HEALTH, INCORPORATED; KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH
PLAN, INCORPORATED,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Hon. Alfred H. Bennett
Case Nos. 4:22-cv-03805 & 4:22-cv-03979

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AETNA HEALTH INC.

John B. Shely
jshely@hicks-thomas.com
HICKS THOMAS LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 547-9100
(713) 547-9150 (Fax)
(Additional Counsel on Signature Page)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AETNA HEALTH INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	xi
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Guardian Flight disagrees with Aetna’s payment and initiates the binding IDR process	4
B. The IDR arbitrator, MET, enters an award in Aetna’s favor, and Guardian Flight sues Aetna and MET	7
C. The district court consolidates the case with a lawsuit against Kaiser and MET	8
D. The district court dismisses the complaints against Aetna and Kaiser but not the complaint against MET	10
1. The district court analyzes and adopts some holdings from another district court’s opinion addressing the same issues.....	10
2. The district court’s rulings.....	13
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	19
A. The NSA limits judicial review of an IDR award to the four narrow exceptions in Section 10(a) of the FAA.....	19
1. There is no distinction between judicial “consideration” of an IDR award and judicial review of the award.....	19
2. The NSA does not raise due process concerns.....	25

B. As the district court held, Guardian Flight’s complaint against Aetna “falls woefully short” of satisfying Section 10(a)27

1. Guardian Flight did not sufficiently allege “fraud or undue means” under Section 10(a)27

2. The Providers’ arguments for an alternative understanding of “fraud or undue means” are unavailing.....31

C. Even under the Providers’ erroneous review theory, Guardian Flight failed to state a claim against Aetna34

VI. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 52 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30
<i>In re Arb. Between Trans Chem. Ltd & China Nat’l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	29
<i>Ass’n of Air Med. Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. CV 21-3031 (RJL), 2023 WL 5094881 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2023)	1
<i>Assa’ad v. United States. Att’y Gen.</i> , 332 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	28
<i>Chao v. Rothermel</i> , 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Favre v. Sharpe</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 23-60610, 2024 WL 4196552 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2024)	19, 35
<i>Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	31
<i>Forsythe Int’l, S.A. v. Gibbs Oil Co. of Tex.</i> , 915 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Georgia v. Public Res. Org., Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 255 (2020)	28
<i>Hermann Holdings Ltd. v. Invent Techs., Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2002).....	32

<i>Knapp v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Danos</i> , 83 F.4th 948 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Lone Star Fund V (U.S.), L.P. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 594 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Med-Trans Corp. v. Capital Health Plan</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (M.D. Fla. 2023)	24, 28, 29
<i>Nat'l Cas. Co. v. First State Ins. Grp.</i> , 430 F.3d 492 (1st Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Switchmen's Union of N. Am. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943)	26
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>United States v. Fla.</i> , 938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Wexner v. First Manhattan Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>YPF S.A. v. Apache Overseas, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2019).....	27

Statutes

9 U.S.C

§§ 1-16 iv

§ 10(a).....10

§ 10(a)(1)29

§ 10(a)(1)-(4)28

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....21

42 U.S.C.

§ 300gg-111..... iv

§ 300gg-111(a)(1)2

§ 300gg-111(c)(3)(A).....9

§ 300gg-111(c)(4)(E)9

§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(A).....9

§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)9

§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)(I) 12, 14, 20

§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)(II) *passim*

§ 300gg-112..... iv, 2

§ 300gg-112(b)(1)(A)5

§ 300gg-112(b)(1)(B).....7

§ 300gg-112(b)(2)(B).....30

§ 300gg-112(b)(5)16

§ 300gg-112(b)(5)(C).....5

§ 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(i)(I).....5

42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(i)(I-II)	3
§ 300gg-135	2
Rules and Regulations	
45 C.F.R.	
§ 149.140(d)(2)	5, 6, 30
§ 149.510(c)(4)(vii)(A)(1)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	32
Other Authorities	
<i>Judicial Review</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)	21
<i>Review</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)	22
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, 175 F.R.D. 363, Canon 3(A)(4)	22
86 Fed. Reg. 36872 (July 13, 2021)	1
86 Fed. Reg. 55980 (Oct. 7, 2021)	2
87 Fed. Reg. 52618 (Aug. 26, 2022)	16, 17, 25
Erin C. Fuse Brown, Mark A. Hall, <i>Private Equity and the Corporatization of Health Care</i> , 76 STAN. L. REV. 527 (2024)	1, 2, 3
<i>No Surprises Complaint Form</i> , https://NSA- idr.cms.gov/providercomplaints/s/	25
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS (1982)	
§ 12	23
§ 65	23
§ 83 cmt. d	23
